

No. 23-40650

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION; CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION; INDEPENDENT BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF
TEXAS; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS; TEXAS
BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU; ROHIT CHOPRA,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas
Case No. 1:22-cv-00381-JCB

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Seth Frotman
General Counsel
Steven Y. Bressler
Deputy General Counsel
Christopher Deal
Assistant General Counsel
Justin M. Sandberg
Ryan Cooper
Senior Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection
Bureau
1700 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20552
Justin.Sandberg@cfpb.gov
Ryan.Cooper@cfpb.gov
(202) 450-8786 (Sandberg)
(202) 702-7541 (Cooper)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT.....	7
A. The Consumer Financial Protection Act.....	7
1. The CFPB’s UDAAP Authority.....	7
2. The CFPB’s Supervisory Authority.....	8
B. The Manual Update.....	9
C. The Litigation.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Threshold Issues Require Reversal of the District Court’s Decision.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Associational Standing.....	17
1. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Summers</i> requires a plaintiff-association to name an injured member.....	18

2.	Even if a plaintiff-association can identify its injured members using pseudonyms, Plaintiffs have still failed to show standing.....	24
a.	Plaintiffs have failed to submit competent evidence proving standing.....	25
b.	Plaintiffs’ use of pseudonyms frustrates efforts to ascertain their standing.....	33
3.	The district court’s approach undercuts the presumption in favor of open proceedings.....	34
B.	Venue is Improper in the Eastern District of Texas...	36
1.	The only plaintiff that resides in the district does not have standing.....	37
2.	Because the plaintiff on which venue is purportedly based lacks standing, the case must be dismissed.....	38
C.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge Hypothetical Supervisory and Enforcement Actions and to Recover for Unharmed Associations and Members.....	39
II.	The Bureau has Statutory Authority to Treat Discriminatory Acts and Practices as Unfair, and the Bureau’s Funding Statute is Constitutional.....	43
A.	The District Court’s Holding that the Bureau Lacked Statutory Authority is Flawed.....	43
1.	The CFPA authorizes treating discrimination as unfair.....	43
2.	The major questions doctrine focuses on questions of great economic and political significance.....	52

3. The district court misapplied the major questions doctrine.....	55
a. Applying § 5531 to discrimination does not raise questions of vast economic or political significance.....	56
b. Congress clearly authorized the Bureau to treat discrimination as unfair.....	64
B. There Is No Appropriations Clause Violation.....	65
III. If Any Relief Were Appropriate, Vacatur Would Suffice, and, in Any Case, the Injunctions and Declaratory Relief Are Overbroad.....	65
CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advoc. for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	54, 62
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023).....	25, 26
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. N. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 79 (1956)	48
<i>Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , 103 F.4th 765 (11th Cir. 2024).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am., Inc. v. Fed. Acquisition Regul. Council</i> , 2024 WL 1078260 (W.D. La. Mar. 12, 2024)	39
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradford v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 101 F.4th 707 (10th Cir. 2024).....	57
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	53
<i>Cal. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 89 F.4th 1094 (9th Cir. 2024).....	22
<i>Career Coll. & Sch. of Tex. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024).....	41
<i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)	8, 14, 16, 61, 65
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	66

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 28, 29, 31, 40

Clark & Reid Co. v. United States,
804 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1986) 38, 39

Cmt’y. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB,
51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) 8, 11, 65

Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. USDA,
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) 16

Del Casal v. E. Airlines, Inc.,
634 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1981) 55

Do No Harm v. Pfizer, Inc.,
96 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024) *passim*

Doe v. McKesson,
945 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2019) 35

Doe v. Stegall,
653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981) 35

Fath v. Texas Dep’t of Transportation,
924 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2018) 17

FDA v. All. For Hippocratic, Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 25, 26, 36, 42

Fed’n of Ams. for Consumer Choice, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Lab.,
2023 WL 5682411 (N.D. Tex. June 30, 2023) 58

FTC v. Accusearch Inc.,
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) 45

FTC v. Kochava Inc.,
671 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (D. Idaho 2023) 63, 64

FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.,
405 U.S. 233 (1972) 8, 45

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.,
799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 51

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 18, 20

Ga. Republican Party v. SEC,
888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018) 39

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 17, 37, 42, 66

In re First Buckingham Cmty., Inc.,
73 F.T.C. 938 (1968) 47

In re Int’l Harvester Co.,
104 F.T.C. 949 (1984) 48

In re Pfizer Inc.,
81 F.T.C. 23 (1972) 48

June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Phillips,
22 F.4th 512 (5th Cir. 2022) 35, 36

Lion Health Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius,
635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011) 67

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978) 49

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 25, 26, 28, 29

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 40

Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998) 38, 39

Miller v. Michaels Stores, Inc.,
98 F.4th 211 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 26

Miss. State Democratic Party v. Barbour,
529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2008) 27

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 16, 65, 66

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) 29

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) 22

OnPath Fed. Credit Union v. United States Dep’t of Treasury,
73 F.4th 291 (5th Cir. 2023) 16

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra,
55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) 21

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) *passim*

Rest. L. Ctr. v. United States Dep’t of Lab.,
2023 WL 4375518 (W.D. Tex. July 6, 2023) 57

SEC v. Binance,
2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024) 63

SEC v. Coinbase,
2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024) 63, 64

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 22

Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum,
92 F.4th 947 (10th Cir. 2024) 19, 21, 22

Spivey v. Chitimacha Tribe of Louisiana,
79 F.4th 444 (5th Cir. 2023) 44

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 27, 28

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) *passim*

Tenn. Republican Party v. SEC,
863 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2017) 21

Texas v. United States,
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) 17

Torch, Inc. v. LeBlanc,
947 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1991) 17

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021) *passim*

Trois v. Apple Tree Auction Ctr., Inc.,
882 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2018) 16

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 67

Twin Rivers Paper Co. v. SEC,
934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 23

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302, 324 (2014) 54, 57, 63

W. Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) *passim*

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 42

Young Conservatives of Tex. Found. v. Smatresk,
73 F.4th 304 (5th Cir. 2023) 38

Zimmerman v. City of Austin,
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) 28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C) 11

12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)(2)	50, 64
12 U.S.C. § 5514	30
12 U.S.C. § 5514(a)(1)	9
12 U.S.C. § 5515	30
12 U.S.C. § 5515(a)	9
12 U.S.C. § 5515(b)(1)	9
12 U.S.C. § 5531	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a)	43, 48
12 U.S.C. § 5531(b)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a), (b)	43
12 U.S.C. § 5531(c)	1, 7
12 U.S.C. § 5531(c)(2)	44, 46
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(B)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5552(a)	13
12 U.S.C. § 5563	7
12 U.S.C. § 5564	7
15 U.S.C. § 41	62
15 U.S.C. § 45(n)	8, 47
15 U.S.C. § 1591	62
15 U.S.C. § 1691	46
42 U.S.C. § 1981	47, 61
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	47

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-1 47

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 47

49 U.S.C. § 41712(a) 48

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 655.0323..... 31

Tenn. Code Ann. § 45-1-128 31

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a)..... 35

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)..... 26

Other Authorities

American Banker Association, *Joint Trades Call on CFPB to Rescind Revised Examination Manual*, Press Release (June 28, 2022), <https://www.aba.com/about-us/press-room/press-releases/joint-trades-call-on-cfpb-to-rescind-revised-examination-manual> 5

Bank of America, Proxy Statement (March 11, 2024) 59

Br. of the Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, *Nat’l Ass’n of Mut. Ins. Cos. v. HUD*, No. 23-5275, 2024 WL 2078484 (D.C. Cir. May 8, 2024)..... 31

Citigroup Inc., *Citigroup 2024 Notice of Annual Meeting and Proxy Statement* (March 19, 2024), <https://www.citigroup.com/rcs/citigpa/storage/public/Citi-2024-proxy-statement.pdf>..... 59

Continental Airlines, Inc., No. OST 2004-16943, Order 2004-4-4, (DOT Apr. 2, 2004), 2004 WL 720318..... 48

Dennis D. Hirsch, *From Individual Control to Social Protection: New Paradigms for Privacy Law in the Age of Predictive Analytics*, 79 Md. L. Rev. 439, 489 (2020) 46

Jeff Sovern, *Is Discrimination Unfair?*, U of Maryland Legal Studies Research Paper No. 2024–02 (May 27, 2024 draft), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4712271 45, 46

J.P. Morgan Chase & Co, *Annual Meeting of Shareholders Proxy Statement 2023* (April 4, 2023), <https://www.jpmorganchase.com/content/dam/jpmc/jpmorgan-chase-and-co/investor-relations/documents/proxy-statement2023.pdf> 59

Letter from Kris. W. Kobach, Kansas Attorney General, et al., to Brian T. Moynihan, Chairman and CEO, Bank of America (April 15, 2024), <https://ag.ks.gov/docs/default-source/documents/bank-of-america-letter.pdf>..... 61

PayPal Holdings Inc., Letter from Raquel Fox, Counsel for Paypal, to SEC, Office of Chief Counsel, re: PayPal Holdings 2023 Annual Meeting Omission of Shareholder Proposal of the National Center for Public Policy Research (Jan. 20, 2023), <https://www.sec.gov/files/litigation/admin/1999/ncpprpaypal041023-14a8.pdf>..... 59, 60

Pet. Br., *United States v. State of Tex.*, 2022 WL 4278395..... 41

Press Release from Sen. Sherrod Brown, *Brown, Senate Democrats Introduce New Legislation to Combat Discrimination in Our Nation’s Financial Services Industry* (Oct. 21, 2020), <https://www.brown.senate.gov/newsroom/press/release/brown-senate-democrats-legislation-discrimination-financial-services-industry>..... 61

S. Rep. No. 63–597 (1914) 45

United Air Lines, Inc., No. OST-2003-14194, Order 2003-11-13 (DOT Nov. 19, 2003), 2003 WL 25425041 48
